Service [lanual

MODEL: OEX 600

®
ALTO
www.altoproaudio.com



CONTENT

. Introduction.........cceciiiiii 2
. Specification......... ..covveiii 3
. Block Diagram..............cccevrmniiniiiniimniss s seeeenn 4
. Schematic Diagram...............cccvvven rvniiiirrri s ceeerenn 6
. Wiring Diagram.........cccccceiiiiiiiminsnierrrrss e ennnns 15
. PCB Layout..........c. voviieiiiiiciriines crriiinines cvvees veeees veeeen o 16
. Test Procedure And Test Result............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 26

Exploded Views & Mechanical Parts List..........cccccccoevvviennn o 31

BOM. ... e 34



1. Introduction

Congratulations! Now you are the owner of the OEX600. The OEX600 is a plastic reinforced
trolley that includes a versatile mixer with DSP effects, L&R full range speaker cabinets and sub-
woofer. Besides, this package also includes some essential accessories such as power cord,
signal cable, speaker cable, speaker stand and so on. In order to ensure high versatility and
excellent audio performances, the OEX600 adopts optimal crossover frequency and advanced
power amplifier technologies.

The sub-woofer is built-in into trolley. It contains a 12" low speaker, which delivers a natural and
powerful sound and will bring you unprecedented low frequency emission from such a compact
audio system.

FEATURES:
 Trolley appearance

» 2 (two-way satellite) + 1 (subwoofer) + 1 (6-channel mixer) super combination
o Three-way full-range speaker system with 12" subwoofer
e 5 XLR MIC input with ultra low noise microphone pre-amplifiers and +48V PHANTOM power
o 1 stereo LINE input
o Warm, natural 3-band EQ for each channel
* Precision level control
» 24-bit DSP effects with powerful algorithms (16 presets)
» Extremely high headroom offering excellent dynamic range
* Plastic reinforced cabinet (polypropylene)
» 600W Peak power, 300W RMS Power, three-Amp system -75W+75W for each satellite and
150W for subwoofer
o Two 7m speaker cables
» Two F8 folding speaker stands
» Compartment for store following accessories:
Accessory List:

Folding speaker stands 2xF8

Power cord 1 x |[EC power cord
Signal cable 1%x2m
Customized Speaker Cable 2x7Tm



2. Specification

Mono input channels

Microphone Input

Electronically balanced, discrete input

Frequency response

10Hz to 55kHz,+/- 3dB

Distortion(THD&N) 0.04% at +4dBu,1kHz
Gain 35dB
SNR(Signal to Noise Ratio |>94dB

Line input

Electronically balanced

Frequency response

10Hz to 55kHz,+/- 3dB

Stereo input channels

Distortion(THD&N) 0.04% at +4dBu,1kHz
Gain 15dB
Line input Unbalanced

Frequency response

10Hz to 55kHz,+/- 3dB

Distortion(THD&N)

0.04% at +4dBu,1kHz

Microphone Input 1.4kOhm
Channel Insert return 2.5kOhm
Impedance All other inputs 10kOhm or greater
Tape out 1kOhm
All other outputs 1200hm
Hi shelving +/-15dB@12kHz
Equalization Mid bell +/-15dB@2.5kHz
Low shelving +/-15dB@80Hz
A/D and D/A converters 24bit
DSP resolution 24bit
REVERBS, Stereo DELAY, Chorus
Type of effects REV+DELAY, and REV+CHORUS
DSP Section combinations
Presets 16
16-position PRESET selector
Controls CLIPLED

MUTE SWITCH with LED indicator

Main Mix Section

Noise(Bus noise)

Fader 0 dB, channels muted:-85dBr
(ref.:+4dBu)

Fader 0 dB, all input channels assigned
and set to

UNITY gain:-81dBr(ref.:+4dBu)

Max output

+27dBu balanced

Controls

+22dBu unbalanced, 1/4" jacks

AUX Sends max out

+22dBu




3. Block Diagram

8

WVYOVIA TIAZT ANV %0014
XIN-009X30 OL1V

TSNS 7 T
o
szzivoan X090 2y
wosie avepon| “ens
HIHOVIa 1231 GNY HOOTXVFE0
o »g9zz
§XzZ
“5r %
(niodz1)
1L a1
M LR
¥ I A
% I SNOLLVIEVA
. LEIELREE)]
_ onan H awosssa [
Eal | Po‘amm HO0¥ 1081N0D TRV _._._
I
1Nd1NO WOOY TO¥INOD \A .
/| +p—
— T SAEIHoM T
s n
I
0
1nd1NO SINOHd ”
7 L
7 o ST
" ZNUNLTY XY ¢NYNLIY XNY OF¥3LS
T _ A 0331
I T
wions { O=5— & T ¢
WOOH THLO OL 12 SN |
1 (05— e,
,, . T EETED
Eoum.wﬁ:. N—_:%: aan e !
2 [ L—
. T EETEE
o ENENLIE XY L NJNLIY XNV 0F¥3LS
a3
ma’ o &
TaroLT
yolinow
]
ans3s xia
— % tapo1-1
RELER]
aNIT
- - IH QI Mo1 =FV | | onowim
2 — rs
" - Tapzz 1 —
/1 2
e LHOm ,\./" tapoz-/ov-]
1 {o
S —
| ool _._._ 03 315 € by L/ JIN
1
| RETE] [apoz]
i avd
\_ 1H ain mo1
pa:emm BT
1n0 NIV 13A3 1epatd
XIW NIV Yyolinow
lapot] ———S=~ [] tworoen
2an3s v Tavs 1 | == AU ZH
an3s x4a
T
[ tapoz- /011
1 JoviS
- z-mo1
aN3S XNV AR e, INOLNVHd
E35E IH ain mo1 )
x2z¢2
2F:

(9'SHO)
1NdNI HO

(r-LHD)
1ndNI HD

03_1




t € 4 1
ONVL (T ONId__Ag UMeBIq | 006XI0 2l
[ GO 10 FL/60/H00T Rred
0'TIAA 009XA0 v
UOISIADY JaquunyN ZIS
009XHO M N
{
HV
TR e
I c
! >
| S
> _v lHlo - —
C Q|
>
( 1o | -
W \.\Ol
SMs 8ap 0€1 y
e HOLIMS ¥3MOd v
e i ®7
1608€T N/ a
N3/
Vv
2 1dNI TYNOIS
100 MOT LNdNI MOT
~ g dNV 7N N N
ADAVADS MOT === ¥dIM0d MO L L) ( \ {)
S~ N N4 e
N/ 9)
/\
SASL +ASI YIRS - '
1noy e i
LNdNI TVNDIS v ) == |
R g Emm_ o _ 4_ !
o~ o 7N | \ \ el
APAVAdS ¥ O < () “ { ) e )
p _ N’ I.”|
5 = =
e A5l e 1
A A y
¥W e LNdNITVNDIS 1N01 .
& . i —
<1 O !\\\\\\\\A\\\ ,\\ /- 7N “ \\ /,_
ATIVAdS T O < W, ( J i {_)
. /_ a
N LNdNI T
1
4 & 7 T 1




4. Schematic Diagram

009X0:AE EE@%EC
o 1001

006/009XHO

AIARIA

mmmmmmm

g oo |

NI

Ji

HIAOX-006/009XHO




10 O0OXT0! AR <1
10 poys |

4

sy rquny g
009Xd0

v
aNo
A
ADSNO0T—
fis) —
* g
i ™
w
doos
.mulﬁ
C €
TINNVHO A A0 ==
wWT
o VAL —
T
AOE/ -x}cm 1L
1OTF

axe

gl
A
1NdIN0dS T

5

dpos

fo=

TANNVHOT

VAT T




O0XHO!

10

oy

N
(]

NSOl ==

L

< ERONE]

TRRN
4l

< A0aRE

FORUA

dips

D=

AOSTORY——=
=

wT
ano

LI

AOS0RY—
D5

]

Hr01ng,

ASLTNIO|
0uo==




g UVEIG] HOS TOTELOXN00SXI0

[ NITONMHS

P S 00z950 81
HoAIY XW-009X30 v
worsiney onpon| " ezs
THLOXN009XIO
o
302
B
89 1058 o9 | zZHos
/ 6318 gseun  eol | o
aw
2yl
HD3
0810 INgL
%3 088
- soL EYENA
oL
64
AGER ossy 0T
4 asn 26p
e SiLo
N
Re2 819 osa 240 | ZHo8
Sisé 18 veewa  send | ‘o3
et oL (WNZL
664 69 6510
%
4z o8
> CI D
NooL NooL NooL NOOL NoOL NOOL Wossy Sove i0s8 W5T
€90 $0E0 2080 0020 8620 9620 N Asznsy | wein 5028 WEHA aw
fon-
o L L L L L ﬁn__u 4]
E TS —R |
2z -
oeen m E M E M g m E M E IS wis  AganLy ey WL Pz .
4 reznzy | Nz
T T 3 T T T Yook view sl 910 = veey i Hiite
NOOL = NOOL = NOOk = Nook - NooL = NOOL = 1824 P ZHxZL
[2) £0€0 10eD 6620 2820 S620 4z e 7 an_ T HD3
sty
L osad g 285D (ng  vosa  (WINSH

e
i 810 WEHA e

Nossy HoLe 0S8 Wossy ¥0L6 0S8
nsznuy [ gzin Sozy Zo9A a1in 12y BLIA
010
) N H " , N = N
N+ T H N+ T H
SN INE AU
we hezniy | N €010 rszny | N
ezed 2010 [Z1%] AL NM,,N, 1010 €LL0 S
7kl ] HO3 Y L HO3
L. 4z L o rosy azz L
INS Dy 9810 8524 Fopiog S8L0 N XS NYd Dty 810 v - 2810 ()]
25 i 010 NgL  vosa  (WINgL e el s "Vigg NgL  viogg  (WINgL
NYd o 9910 STUA PELD 5910 glun €610
sioz si0z
vob ospy
ZHoe ZHo
oo yosd o0 | ‘on Do osisa 8 | ‘o1
mnva ZLEA vSlY 7m‘mA PHA oSk
WINZL WINZL
A
o
osga . Nossy HoL6 0S8
i tivY M,msN asn PLIIBY
N N
| NeT +N |
| Avaonsy | SN |
gL o hszniy | (N
[74%] = [y 280 LD
2L iz 2k
Ho3 — HO3
5 — H )% azz L -
Lig Dy 819 2524 (WNBL  vosa  (WINSL ST Nvd i 0815 esey ASeny 6110 (Ng (WINgL
1628 624 NYd e iy 680 LoNgL s
oL 0LYA p4%e] £910 ZHA LELD

(€/1) TYLO-XIN009XIO




N1 ONNHS ___Ag umeiq]  HOSZOTMLOXWO09X30 |
€ Jo g 1eus] 7002-990°62
L0AZY XW-009X30
uolsinay oniepon| ez

THLOXN009X30

31NN NO ¥3IMmod

V SrIYSTY )
NOOL NOOk NoO} NOOL NOO} NOO} NoO} sea
118D S1ED 11£0 6060 1080 S0E0 6120 ,
a o
LT h S T T | L T | T T e
[on] F [owa] 2 [omn] 2 o] [on] 2 o] 2 o] g
T T T T T T T oo
NooL * Nool *  NOOL  ~  NOO ~ NoOb * NOOk * N0 7
91£0 2180 [JE) 808D 90£0 0220 8120 05141001 77
z
A
Wossy
29 AsenLy
(@ 158322-Sd >w~:§ nose 190 ez ¥ d0oL.
Wossy T 20 N T 8920
gy ST i ove N NG TT ot
i N+ o o Sob eV
AsenLy
o ool $—An—e B S6Y “otzo
vevy
lzey M:|
ASEnLY =
529 Asgmzy - ossy
09€0  vezn dool.
AN J 198322-Sd 7 Ui N e 1920
YOLMS N+ N -
N N /7_ % QLT o Nr <N
Mz k R¥ Sy9L el ey LY
P oved o ey —AINV—F
INOOY 1419 6LeY ¢ NJN13d Xnv aze
oLNLe N- 9560
)¢
ez ASTNLY
dee SIL  ASTINLY pes9 19 €08 géen
5220 pped  6v20 908 508y Wogsy
000> /SINOHd ngzmsy gl
N o, doos
S 9920
0¥ N1
> poen R+ <3FINTH ]
o YOSM  2I8 agzmyp
88PUA  pey
v92z6:Sd ozey 6620
ASZNY  NOBSY
~ €720 wvien ee,  gooy
N 5920
T N T
z0ey MOSM 28 iy
5195 veruA leld  AJILLY
gley
L NJN13F XNV
€220
ey Jossy
vszn ez Wossy
mmmu 581y aren
"
NeT ZANTS XNV 7 <
g AGZMLY v SAAZXNY
108 B 22D ey
ey
|_ XIN NIYIN dez
dzz e >my5+§ 0920 _uNN
920 oeen (s 220
st » wogsy
ey a5zn
" nossy e ez mossy
N 88y wrzn
AT
G AsznLy T SNE XNV )
A e Sic,
1A NIV Si2d
XK NI 6520 — —

v
NSTINZY
§€20

9
86y

10



NIT ONNHS __§7Ag UMEIq]  HOS £0T8.L0-XN009XI0

€ 0 g jesus 00293081
tonzd 7 XW-009X30

uoisinay ON [2Pol
THLD-XN009XIO

13534d

R

aLms

TRSI1001 >
Hoze
(421

S

$4518Ad19L80
[AE]

(£/€) T91LO-XIN009XIO

7.4089

AT

dSd

AT

ML LAY
[}

[SENTIREDEE] Xaa

=
a3y
(MO0 THRZN Hvad

DA+

No8sY
0€N

ay

ok
e

8YLYSTH

K

a3y 134 o9 oo 9 oo 9 o 9 Ho o Ho 906ELANIN
€01 zed1  ledl 061 621 8edl  ledl  @dl  sedl  bedl  €edl  zedl o
XN [y L [y XS [y AR [y AR LXy [ [y
A (mpi)dozL
. . . . . . €56y
seen Ascewn Aseemt A eeent A seent A seen A scewn Aseen Ascewt Aseent A scen A been /
veen /o \azen \YOv aovn V9EN a9en / \ween /' \aeen Vvsen/ \asen veen / \asen anpd
-+ + - - A A + - + -+
EREEERE E e T T FIJ A3 19 7 Moy § Mok
zsed 184
3ez G Nz L H0z9 HoLS oLy HogE oLy Hoge oLy HozL vozva
996y Soed roEd €9y z9ed rogd 8sey 09ed L5ed 65ed 95ey SGed
208 gza  vea
oLy
S T P P o R T 20 P A P T T Toen
3 + + + + + + + + 3
BEENT BEENT BEENT BEEWT BEENT BEEWT BEEW BEEWT BEENT BEENWT BEENT BEEWT
aen |- ozen [z 80vn |- 0¥ Yz goen |- osen | @6€n |- O6en ¢ msen |- osen [z @sen |- dsen Je
DA W e v P V¢ LCe A A “ wpridozt |
a3y EA o Ho O, O, HO, HO 9, e 0S8 5%
a1 016Gl 8ild1 41 9id1  Sid) Lal oidl
(814) (014 (24 () (2+) () (@) (0z) fog)
LEIEREE]]
Sod Zga i
3
£877 587
2 2 (8v1008D TT+8)
4 @
2 < Ase/Anoze
o ¥
Mg ¥zg
IITEW VOOVNL AOLYINNOD
ates SIS 6LN 801 6.0 NooL _[NooL AIddNS
9zd A0OLANZ T = == HINOL
s aod &0 Tovd
i €
NEYIANLY 77
260% NOOL
A00L/HU00L 050 )
€90 T N0OUAN0ZE 7y
8¥O%, AooL/AnEE
o
NI .
Mz/L0zz
oy S02SY ™
81a
N
MZILH0ZE IADOL/ANEE
sey €r0
04
ASZIANOL NOOL ASE/4N000L
sso¥[ 50 2o
d
R —L hoot/auoo
L€y 0v0
ASE/4N000} 77
1¥0%
Loiem : s0z8Y

ocn A

za

11




NIT ONHS G UMeIq] HOS TOLNONIXAO09XI0
€ 11 RECIE] <]
€0A3d XW009X30 ev
uossinay onpon|  szg
Q¥vO8 1O NI
UL
v
Noor_[ A NOO}_1 [ [Noor
260 160"
[1%]
oGy Wossy
2.0 oen
NOOL NOOL NOO!
160 - 060~ - 0L

ASZ/HNLY

a—| [l

Ase/ANLY

a>—fs

Woesy
gen

LNO/NI

VOZTESd

T s

n,
oyiz NOSIANLY

601d 6>

n,
ez I ZEWA4

T

ASZIALY

+
890

A8t WOLNVHd

A0GIAn0L4

paN

(oo}
e
=

O O

l

e}

O

!

(Lzdelrio-ceHze-ss

9s
vozee-Sd
% ges
95 s No

21 7
80 n
" Piis |_| eh w hosmy
1+
QY M e

ASZ/ANLY
n
| AsziAnLY
010 +
690
L.
6214
WosGY
vin Tl
ASZIANLY “FIFF
o
(%] QDYsHD
A-1-8590T0S

o

A-L-8590-TOS

1oLy
24

VAo
_|.+

vL0

Mok
16

0L €6y

2z n
——lk
0018 ngzranzy

S92

8
6

oig NSy

T

FWWITHIX
o

NdNI $HO

901y
S0
AszlAnLy
[
3
MHOL
¥ AN
cold >omI_”_Ew s ASTHNLY
5 ? a>—[;
1O < I [Xi]%e]
. Mee il -
9o \cziahy ENAErI
st
o0
N Y o
S 7 LOdNI €HD
worvia

(T/1) XIN009XHAO

(DY/sHD

VOLT6Sd

T oS

AT1-8590-TOS
e

WOLNVHd

¥9226-Sd

N0S/ANLY

o n
801 b
8.0

ASZ/ANLY

ELTEFR
6r

LNdNI DI 8 LHD

zg q
6% U

iz 920

NGOl |Aos/AnLy
_|+

€L0
14 il :
968 oz ENAEEEL S
er
110
& B LNdNI THD
L 9,
worth
P — i A859070S
voLy I+ Eaa
L0
n
Ly
T
b NIT THO
A R
—
040
44 L
v pgzly ENAEEION
wr
10
o o
E 2 LOdNI THD

WOINV

12



NIT_ONNHSS g UMEIq]  HOS COLNONIXN009XE0 KJIE| 9 < ¥ < z T
€ 1°o¢ 199US] ¥002-990-81 oed
€0A3Y XINOO9W3O 2%
uoisiney ON [2POI sz15
ay¥vod 1No NI
1euL

oz €60
N\ 1Sy q
Nl
Ark 04 QININIT x mm>mm\umM<
ASZ/ANLY
020
MY/l dge
DOA-
Iﬁl v Iﬁ
NOOI.
- — n NooL - = Moz oSy
§2o ﬂmw\wuo 45 820’ 6y a6n
ogsy A NOgSY NogSYy N
280 \_>|m~m=§ o6n o9n Z LNOHdVL  NIddV.L
R NooL L == NOO} R R AsenLy L£89d0S-PVON
o | 620 80 4N
MY/l 422 - oz
- D OOA+
L ki4c] 0€0 kAt
AVHH DDA
Mee
e
+]1 MP/L €001 ol mmmwﬁ—muw (4%
(@IDNVIVE) U AV
100 LHOM ASZ/ANLY dee €10
%6} NN — Z1HON 5
A-1-8590-10S [ ¥inoxd
ver
CNYNLTY A
A-1-8590-10S
o XNV 03431S T at-sseoros
—o—Fq H0zZ) N i
— X 100
I T B ;
ool L Tino x> = I XAy
ez o I
vy €2y wal\,
Mp/L 00k
ES
3 41 61y
(@AONVIVE) Ul 9ELUZEL
100 44371 Ase/anzy
10 4N A'1-8590°T0S Lo
A-1-8590-10S IXnv
ozr
| LIHOId
INYNLIY
Mp/LdooL ¢ ATVBSI0TOS XNV 03¥ALS FAN
A-1-8590-10S vy
SINOHdAVIH N ¥ILSYIN / ONOW)
L1437
5

LNO/NI e " M} H00 ) '
(/) XIN009XHAO A e

6Lr

13



v

o

\4

‘NIT_ONNHS ‘Agumeig[  yds’SSOYHD 009-006X30 I [F
€ 0 ¢ jeayg| ¥002Z-290-8L -oeq
€0ATY XINO06XIO / XINO09XIO 144
uoisiney :ON |9POIN ozIg
009-006 dX3 LNIIHO SSOHD JAILOV Mee V2011
1831 8.4 VPL01L 01N
voLn 4u0St 4U0SL
ASZ/4N0L AGZ/4N0L
M2z 4
€90 290 Y I
£v0 DAY, zv0
]
Mz LY
iy
819 €8y www
184 VPL01L Vh20TL
4ny 4ny gzin Sain
|1 |1 3 ASZ/4n0L
1l [—*—= =L|>>\ ;
Hoee MOT LNO
190 090 . ¥ B85
Diy 0 AGZ/4N0L
ved 00 AAL T SSVAMO'T
|
a9s | | VAN
660
WAL DINOSENS
(vaL)L)0e, = ASZ/4n0L
o0 VPLOIL  Juggy Aol sELY 1£0
VPL0TL " n dein
e 98y any any 1
|1 |1 oL AN solg
F—
B I 11 —— Goy  Ase/dnol ez VAN
_ 680 860 I 4uQgGl 6€0 12y
T Dy 050
Mzl
18y I (vaL)gMg o oo
sely
dos |1
90 |_
_ ASZ/4n0L
ODA"  NOOL DDA~ NOOL DDA~ NOOL 8€0 s
150 _ 950 550 _ oz o S
= = 6.4
¢ _MOT.INOo ] d9s
- — - > ! &
| it e o C | ol 2
5S ac 58S
&R 23 SR
> > €43avaH AGZ/4N0L
s g i gt . N ~.u.%?om§< OL VPLOTL -
S0 3%} 250 Sioer . v oL
670 80

LNO/NI
(€/€) XIN-009XHO

ASZ/4N0}L
9€0

OIH LHOIY 1NO

Ay
€94

+=
Mee

ASe/dn0 L
199 5D

S

14



5. Wiring Diagram

1aa

OO0

oAy

squiny

(¥)d/0

yvids

1

wSlacl

()d/0 (1)d/0

(ans) Lnd1no

dvinaon  dwy

(4 d/1

(1)d/1

-
-

© o O

(Md/o

(W)d/0

YIXIN

(Md/o

15



6. PCB Layout
OEX600-AMP

Top layer

] C1

1117 Bl Wgﬂ @

f1 &7 2 @ -
i fPRIBs = o D0 S
T4 L BTy L
+ R0 clo |_|$

c2 1
LED2
e L E_ 72 BND
a2 T mz &2
() = ]

@,

Top overlay

16



OEX600/900 XOVER

O

ost VA 4 B
N\

PTC2
(D]

=Hfe}

4
2

|l.N ==

Rl

"k O

OEXEOOISOG XOVER

2. O
4]

. _ 2
v

VERD41203 —

Top overlay

17




P-OEX600-LINE

Bottom layer

18

— ™I NT I:Irm
NI Bo1440 M pat 440 M Bo1440 HBO1440
o Zaut Tt A T Pt = P Zautt Pt
2
— — - ]
WS 0% a0 79 e85 % e S05%50 S 58550
E
N NI N ™I NT :Im:
NI HBO1 440 HBOL 440 HBO1440 HB01440
i w9 g et 9 Tt Pt Zautt |:9| T
(5] L i o
T ZZ0Ty0d3N
WS 2% 13 E88% W b0sRa0 NTT 009X30
55 Cmm 55 <o
Top overlay




P-313120/1

Bottom layer



]I:I

oI0 £l von o m = N4
(At [ Do
AT I,
B {]]:“} ;% _q[”)_ Ej[:]
£ El_ﬁ__l = EGED lé r EDE
[[:]Eﬁj:] _r_Lm;“ E“Dﬁu : @@ T.D D[] [] I:I#a o
£l TU( DN a0 D,

T :
O iz, (O

20T
P : ﬁigg"ﬁ”’n é#* g B T
- = @ = R3E - - =
2 /] . nie | DE L v ~ . I] A
L ) -||;L-| —Fﬁs ) \—I_l—/"DDDDDé £28 [ms _N JLEWDE:: . 22 D [] |:| - -
2l Tzrﬁ y

Top overlay

20






T

NI\ O=eUr=urmac
e—\\\\ I.IU_. .P"_“-l-——.?&!__f_' : j—e

Top layer

22




8

cio o7 R an WO S c% cle7 035 cle8 o0 s ?Hmm@@smr __|=|_ ?jmmwmu 245 oo
of | Bk | ka3 jlaeeeiEsi =
0~~0 s s D w2

B : Ilo &l sa
cs !vc_ _ —_ — mf : e mmm 28‘ Raa1 @O /] + =
= s 14 208 gz = __ 5 —
=, !navgo m_HQ 31 1§ H_ 1 i _ 5_ — |y s S 8l 1\ e
2 = R217 & ] = & G2
2y Za N I R S o o | " il 55 ey ——o |BIR@
0, ~0 0,0 o, ~0 R B | Do
00 )0 oEo Yo o o G (. SIS e
© ° o o o O cm w_ |=Za Zwso S W53 s —
o8 o e - u - = N b g =5 gl e
2Rl Rt B8 |12 wes 3| |8 —5 Bl 5. I8 7
G139 ci40 e C143 Cléd = = T 2o o 3 =+ I + R305 - =3 —
T G Gl Okm_ I _m: | ] 118 w0 @nuum BDL |
-l | 2 8 R3 __ Q
3L g4 eI N

o 5 = -
< ooﬁzoo /Dﬁ_o ol
H_'OO o0 )0 IO

[ ]

¢}
&)
8
on
)5
¢}
[}
L I
Z@_
|0
W,
@)
e
L
+ 0 F
§

L I — Lk Ri83| A T2 C20 pag
o P o e g mz g o= & g O
BT v 1T 8T ws _ﬁutwm_ I3 w= 7 | e g i
« 2
= gl |k o~ #4_[o~0 . [o,~0 we Zof — PO v
ool Ce o) 5% 0 lO= @@ e ) :
o_ Eadc) Ohgd® < as 2770 k) o o (I

L EEE u
B s@@@s@s e @@@@ @@ 1o

L
con 122 § w -
s cor O O ar aos O O @ e :@ nmq0| |15 ||

=g
O
|
|
e
@
g
g
|
™
31
i
gl
|
.
I
8 |
"'\’n}ns

5 B

|
8 E—
0% Il
|
|
|
&

g8
y
—¢
:
oo
oo
L
%%
[G0
oo
<
L
Q
O
g
[co
lo
.
%
[CO
oo
C
Cr
S
g
=
o

Top overlay
23

n Ex I P P — > ] 5: " ]
53 RaB4 R237 R3I3 caee
| by s b e || e, —— = g— 2 t LI
W I o w2 By i S 52 0—=§ — —rws — = _ E= [ = 33
L T  _ = i = i N — = = s B 5 — — B, RTa - 357 ‘y»_ _ﬂra H_ lrses &3 el
— o0 ~o ==l | [o~0o Z=|| [o,~0 Zwl| [o ~0f == o, ~o = e (B = o e G =
1 )] ofo)o| =m [0f0)o| ==[] [0Eo)o| =11 [0ED)0| . cfo)o| = weg sy 1 w56, 2 iy —ram o
= = — — S - D33 S
= | |0, [o™~d] P~0|, & — PO Il oo, =7 e 22 (=0T O

R3I0 9&9 —an— = Q C
[ —Resa z mw Mmﬁ.mﬂa‘ E|% @ B |
R4 t3 =
e S o = = = = e i D@ == 0
Ik 0, ~0 0, ~0 0, —~0 0, ~0 2| dps—y 9o e L
O o0 Jo OED0 Jo o) + | B[ |)g=m e @
HB01473 BL=S O g0 BE=0 O o ~0|, lel&w P G P
==l = =l = =l = —_rom
VERO#1213 E= @e; Q C UQ O

OEXB0OMX—-CTRL e g7




OEX 600 MX-INOUT

Bottom layer

Top layer

24



16

G o0 =
O @Y T
54
3 ek
== -

RIZBa, —~F124 — .
— = X I =N
. @ 7 b b o

+ + + +

+
25

= =

= =3 | =g —

® || =5 =% 1.
2 — = oy

= L =2
p—s— _M_ kS
E— Hmmw 3 R48 Re9

C4l —

@v €IS
R ] @ e

i

Top overlay




7. Test Procedure And Test Result
7.1 OEX 600-AMP Test
Test instruments: Signal generator; Dual track oscillograph; AC Power (= 1KW), DDM,
Load: 40hm 500W, 80hm 300W
Note: the Oscillograph should use a individual power supply, and the ground of Oscillograph
can’t connect to the ground of electrical system.
7.1.1 Inspection
a. Check the fuse specification if it is ok .
b. Make sure heat sink and transistor TR1-15 fixed well.
7.1.2 connection
a. Turn power switch to the position of “O”
b. Connect the power cord of this unit to the AC power,
c. Set the signal generator at 1000Hz 2.3dB + 0.2dB, connect the signal wire.
d. Connect the low output to load resistance 40hm.
e. Connect the Oscillograph to low output terminal
f. Set the signal generator at 1000Hz 0dB + 0.2dB, connect the signal wire.
g. Connect L/R output terminal to load resistance 80hm.
7.1.3 Test
a. Use DDM to test the following IC or the output voltage of capacitor to the ground.
IC3: -15V+0.2Vdc
IC4: +15V+0.2Vdc
b. Turn on the signal generator, check the output of test instruments on the display, make
sure the wave is symmetrical and no significant distortion or vibration
c. Check the output voltage: 22 +1.0V(Sub), 31£1.0V(L/R)
7.1.4 PTC test
Heat up the body of PTC by heat gun, make sure if the protection is normal. The wave of
output terminal will decrease after heating, the higher of the PTC, the smaller the wave of
output.
Note: The PTC must be test in right way, when the test is over, please put the PTC in the
installation hole of heat sink, and make sure a good ventilation in the hole.
7.1.5 Adjust stable current
Adjust VR1 to make sure that the voltage of cement insistence is 4.8mV = 0.1mV( No
resistance connecting to the output terminal, and test this function when all of the above tests
are over).

7.2 OEX600-MX Test

7.2.1 test instruments
AP, Dual track oscillograph, DDM

26



7.2.2 Instruments set

a. AP output: 1kHz 0dBu sine wave at, load out 40Q), Bal. -Float or load out 600Q
BNC-Unbalanced.

b. AP input: load 100KQ BNC-Unbalanced Bal.-Float

BW: 22Hz-22KHz. Filter: A— Weighted (1207)

7.2.3 Inspection

Inspect the appearance of OEX 600-MX , it should be ok.

Inspect the potentiometer knobs, which should be fixed well for adjusting.

7.2.4 Functions test

a. Phantom power test

Connect the unit to the main power, POWER LED lights up when turn on the power switch,
turn the switch of PHANTOM power ON, use a DDM to test MIC of CH1-CH4, CH5/6, CH7/8,
connect the black terminal of the DDM to the first hole of MIC, the red terminal to test the
second hole and the third hole, the voltage should be 48V+3V, turn the switch to OFF when
the test is finished.

b. OEX600-MX set

Turn all the knobs to the middle position, turn all potentiometers to the MAX. Keep DSP
switch stay OFF state. Leave the switches of 2TK TO CTRL ROOM, PAD and 2TK to MAX
unengaged. Turn on the power supply, AP signal will be input though LINE IN of every
channel. Than yellow LED for MAIN OUT lights up; when you test TYPE IN, please make
sure AP output is unbalanced, while, test HEADPHONE OUT, stereo insert is on our
recommendation.

c. Output test: (CH1 — CH4)

MAIN OUT LEFT: 4dBu (+3dBu), distortion < 0.1%

MAIN OUT RIGHT: 4dBu (£3dBu), distortion < 0.1%

CTRL ROOM OUT LEFT: 0dBu (+£3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

CTRL ROOM OUT RIGHT: 0dBu (£3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

AUX SEND1 OUT: -1dBu(+3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

AUX SEND2 OUT: 0dBu(+3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

HEADPHONE OUT: 1dBu(+3dBul), distortion < 0.3%

TAPE OUT LEFT: 0dBu(+3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

TAPE OUT RIGHT: 0dBu(£3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

HIGH PASS OUT LEFT: 0dBu(£3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

LOW PASS OUT LEFT: 0dBu(£3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

d. Output Test: CH5-6, LEFT IN

MAIN OUT LEFT: 6dBu (£3dBu), distortion < 0.1%

MAIN OUT RIGHT: 6dBu (£3dBu), distortion < 0.1%

CTRL ROOM OUT LEFT: -9dBu (+3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

27



CTRL ROOM OUT RIGHT: -9dBu (+3dBul), distortion < 0.2%

TAPE OUT LEFT: -9dBu(+3dBul), distortion < 0.1%

TAPE OUT RIGHT: -9dBu(+3dBu), distortion < 0.1%

AUX SEND1 OUT: 0dBu(%3dBul), distortion < 0.1%

AUX SEND2 OUT: 2dBu(+3dBul), distortion < 0.1%

HEADPHONE OUT: 0dBu(+3dBul), distortion < 0.2%

e. Output test: CH5-6, RIGHT IN

MAIN OUT RIGHT: -1dBu (£3dBu), distortion < 0.1%

MAIN OUT LEFT: < -50dBu

CTRL ROOM RIGHT OUT: -9dBu (+3dBul), distortion < 0.1%

CTRLROOM LEFT OUT: < -62dBu

HEADPHONE OUT: 0dBu (+3dBu), distortion < 0.3%

f. LEDs for levels of MAIN OUT, MONITOR OUT test

Set the level of AP output signal is 10dBu, connect AP input to MAIN OUT, turn MAIN LEVEL

from MIN. to MAX. during the adjustment, inspect the output level on the computer LCD, the

level indicated by LED should be the same as computer LCD displays. The deviation is +

2dBu. And please be noted that these LCDs are lighting up by the sequence from low to high.

g. PAD switch, MIC socket, DSP switch, FOOT SW and DSP function test.

@ [nput the signal at 1KHz, -20dBu in balanced from MIC socket, when PAD button is not
engaged, the level value approaches to the value from LINE IN input. But when press PAD
button, the relative output level will be decreased by 20dBu(+3dBu).

®\When you press and release DSP button, DFX MUTE PEAK LED will be switched from ON
to OFF. Connect FOOT SW, when the FOOT SW is operated, DFX MUTE PEAK LED
should be switched from ON to OFF.

®\When red LED is OFF, it means the DSP is working, then adjust FRESETS Switch, the red
indicator will be flash one time, and the wave on monitor scope will be changed
correspondingly.

® Turn AUX RTN 2 (DFX) knob to the MIN, then adjust PRESETS switch, there is no changes
to the wave on monitor scope.

h. AUXRTN 1 input, AUX RTN1 knob function test

(1) Input the signal of 0dBu through AUX RTN 1 L(MONO)

MAIN OUT LEFT: 4dBu (£3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

HEADPHONE OUT: 4dBu (+3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

(2) Input the signal of 0dBu to AUX RTN 1 RIGHT

MAIN OUT LEFT: <-53dBu

MAIN OUT RIGHT: 5dBu (£3dBu), distortion < 0.2%

(3) Turn AUX RTN 1 knob from MIN. to MAX; the output level will be changed

correspondingly.

28



i. AUXRTN 2 input test
(1) Input the signal of 0dBu though AUX RTN 2 LEFT
MAIN OUT LEFT: 3dBu (£3dBu), distortion < 0.2%
MAIN OUT RIGHT: < -54dBu
(2) Input the signal of 0dBu to AUX RTN 2 RIGHT
MAIN OUT LEFT: < -54dBu
MAIN OUT RIGHT: 3dBu (£3dBu), distortion < 0.2%
j- AUX2 TO AUX1 knob function test
(1) Input the signal of 0dBu through AUX RTN1, connect AP input to AUX SEND 1, AUX
SEND 1: -2dBu
(2) Turn AUX2 TO AUX1 knob from the MIN. to MAX.
MAIN OUT: 6dBu (x3dBu), distortion < 0.1%, the output level of AUX SEND 1 will be changed
correspondingly.
k. Function test of 2-TRACK IN jack, 2TK TO CTRL ROOM switch, 2TK TO MAX switch,
2TK IN LEVEL knob, and PHONES/CTRL ROOM knob
(1) Input AP signal in unbalanced at 1KHz , 0dBu, 600ohm through 1-TRACK IN LEFT and
RIGHT input, connect AP input to CTRL ROOM OUTPUT, press 2TK TO CTRL ROOM switch,
the standard is shown as follows: LEFT: 3dBu ; RIGHT: 3dBu
Turn PHONES/CTRL ROOM knob from the MIN. to the MAX, the output level will be changed
correspondingly. Release 2TK TO CTRL ROOM switch, no signal output.
(2) Connect AP input to MAIN OUT, press 2TK TO MIX switch, the standard is shown as
follows: LEFT: -5dBu; RIGHT: -5dBu
Turn 2TK TO MIX knob from the MIN. to the MAX, the output level will be changed
correspondingly. Release 2TK TO MIX switch, no signal output.
I. CH1 - CH4, CH5/6 EQ test:
(1). Input the signal at 1KHz, 0dBu though CH1 and CH5/6, adjust the relative channel level,
make the level of MAIN OUT is OdBu.
Turn HIGH, MID and LOW EQ of relative channels to the middle position, then scan the
frequency response. Refer to the following fig, the result is shown as the contour in yellow.
(2) Turn HIGH, and LOW EQ knobs of relative channels full clockwise, turn MID
EQ knob full counter-clockwise to the MIN. Then scan the frequency response.
Refer to the following fig, the result is shown as the contour in green.
(3) Turn HIGH, and LOW EQ knobs of relative channels full counter clockwise to the MIN,
turn MID EQ knob full clockwise to the MAX. Then scan the frequency response. Refer to the
following fig, the result is shown as the contour in blue.
(4) In the Above test, the deviation is £3dBu.
Turn the EQ knobs of all channels to the middle position when the test is over.

29



Audio Precision OEXB00-MX EQ TEST 12/10/04 10:50:35

20
. Ap

“15F

+125F

+10F

+7.5E

A7 5E—

o 20 50 100 200 500 13 pr.d Sk 10k 20k

m. LOW PASS output and HIGH PASS output test:

Input the signal at 1KHz, 0dBu though CH1, connect the input of AP to the outputs of LOW
PASS, HIGH PASS LEFT, HIGH PASS RIGHT separately, adjust MAIN LEVEL, set the level

of HIGH PASS is 0dBu, then scan the frequency response, the result is shown as the
following Fig.

OEX600-MX HIGH PASS,LOW PASS FREQ RESPONSE TEST: 12/11/04 10:31:36

+175F

wea
=)
{

n. Listening test.

Input the music signal of moderate level to all the signal inputs separately, connect the output
terminals of the unit to amplifier, and connect HEADPHONE OUT to a pair of headphones, when
you are testing every input and output channel, please adjust all the relative potentiometers from

the MAX. to the MIN. repeat this operation for two times, it should be no noise during the

adjustment. And check the output signal should be changed correspondingly, press and release

the relative switches for two times, it must be no hum caused by the current, and these switches

are working well.

Company preset: turn all level knobs to the MIN, turn off PHANTOM power, other knobs to the

middle position.

30



8. Exploded Views & Mechanical Parts List

-
7

B8 0F X600
B 0L X600-00
HE8.2004 10712

A
=

_~ .@o »@%
Y2 ier/f /

/
/AN

~

Ry N s
/T Nﬁﬂ 78

SERAIRU

31



No. |Part No. Descriptions specification Qty
1 |MG00031 |[screw M4x12 38
2 |MDO00588 |ZB-iron net OEX 0.8t* ¢ 407*19-v1.0 1
3 12" speaker 1
4 |MGO00491 |screw M4x35 30
5 [IMG00454 |screw M4*20 10
6 [NI03294 Plastic foot 8t*75.7*23-V1.0 1
7 |NI03228 chassis 6t*885.422*529*205.47-OEX 1
8 [MK00082 |spring 0 2.7"14.5 2
9 |NI01990 PU chain wheel 0 91*37 2
10 |MHO01166 |Fixed bolt OEX ¢ 6*58.8-V1.0 2
11 |MG00393 |screw M4*20 12
12 |MG00556 |[screw M8*82.5*1.25PH 1
13 |MI102422 ZB-fixed board OEX 1.5t*175*140-V1.0 1
14 transformer 1
15 |[MF00026 |Color washer 1.5t p 8" 18 1
16 |MF00041 |washer 2.0t* ¢ 8*3t*32.8*34.5 V1.013 1
17 [ME00026 |Zn-screw M8 1
18 |IND00470  |EV-sponge 2t ¢ 32 3
19 |NI03310 Rubber-NBR50° OEX ¢ 2*2207.5 1
20 |[ND00467  |EV-sponge 2t*29.5*4.5 2
21 [N103310 Rubber 3t*32.8*34.5 V1.0 6
22 [N103227 Top 6t*890.405*529.972*332.29 1
23 wire 1
24 [MI02420 ZD-fixed sheet OEX 1.2t*26*12 4
25 |MG00387 |screw M3*20 24
26 [MI02424 ZB-fixed bracket OEX 1.0t*59*40*24.8- V1.0 1
27 Balance jack 2
28 N102728 Plastic foot ¢ 29.5"14 8
29 Speaker jack 4
30 [MI02432 ZB fixed bracket OEX 1.0t*111*59( ¢ 12)-V1.0 1
31 |MG00387 |screw M3*20 12
32 [MI02428 ZB-fixed bracket OEX 1.0t*111*59(power)-V1.0 1
33 |HI00022 Power switch 4P black key R13-69A 1
34 |[HC00008 |AC socket 3515 Type(rf-2004-C-4.8) 1
35 |ME00015  |Color screw 3mm 20
36 |[MG00548 |screw ¢ 12*35(M4*0.7PH) 4
37 [MI02433 handle OEX ¢ 6*63*26 2
38 |MA03631 |ZC-panel OEX600 ALTO-V1.0 1
39 [HK04825 |K-PCB P-OEX-CONNETOR(OEX900) 1
40 |MG00518  |screw M3*7*0.5PH 3
41 |MI02454 ZE-heat sink 162*40*285.5 OEX600-V1.0 1
42 [MA00002 |ZB-panel OEX1.2t*361*59.5-V1.0 1
43 |MI02425 ZD-rear panel OEX1.0t*369*220*31 V1.0 1
44 |N103230 Store ¢ 162*333-0EX 1
45 |NI103412 Rubber-NBR50° OEX ¢ 1.5*1756 3

32




No. |Part No. Descriptions specification Qty
46 [NI03229 store 3t*430.5*214.5*288.5 1
47 IND00469 |EV-sponge 2.5t*1150*16-V1.0 1
48 (MI02344 bracket ¢ 126610 F8-V1.0 2
49 IND00472  |EV-sponge 1.0t*460*4-V1.0 2
50 |[ND00472  |EV-sponge 5t* ¢ 80-V1.0 2
51 |NI02031 Fixed sheet OEX 19.8*9*11.5-V1.0 2
52 |MG00020 |screw M3*8 6
53 |NI03232 Rear cover 3t*392.466%14.352*210.4-V1.0 1
54 [N103237 Rear cover 52¥19%9.5-0OEX V1.0 4
55 |MD00590  |ZB-iron net OEX 0.8t*575*195-V1.0 2
56 6.5"speaker 4
57 |NI03233 speaker 6.5"722.9*223.6*99.8 right 1
58 |NI03234 speaker 6.5"722.9223.6*99.8 lift 1
59 |NI03311 Cushion 1.5t*28.8%12 12
60 |NI02374 Fixed broad 70135*10 432C 2
61 Hi speaker 2
62 |[ND00460 |EV-sponge OEX2.0t*162*10 V1.0 2
63 [MI02419  |ZB-fixed sheet OEX 1.5t 80*7( ¢ 9.5) V1.0 2
64 PCB 2
65 [NI03235 Rear cover 6.5"722.6*223*208.5 right 1
66 [NI103236 Rear cover 6.5"722.6*223*208.5 lift 1
67 [MHO1160 |ZB fixed sheet OEX ¢ 70*96-V1.0 2
68 [MG00579 |screw M5*20 8
69 [MG00262 |screw M4*8 4
70 [MF00038 |washer Q4" o Tt 4
71 IMG00045 |screw M3*7 4
72 |Ni01984 Hole NBR70" ¢ 20.5%6 1
73 IMG00351 |screw M4*16 24
74 |[ND00459  |EV-sponge OEX2.0t*380*10-V1.0 2
75 |INA00320  |Pearl sponge 3375%56.5%85.5 1
76 INA00319  |Pearl sponge 396.5*232.5*10 1
77 IMG00764 |ZD solder OEX-57 OEX ¢ 17* ¢ 21**29-V1.0 2
78 |IMJ00759  |ZD fixed sheet OEX-59 OEX 40*20*4 V1.0 2
79 IMG00063 |screw M3*12 12
80 |IND00468  |EV-sponge 1.0t1210*13.5-V1.0 1
81 [MG00041 |screw M3*6 4
82 |MI02540  |ZB-fixed bracket OEX 1.2t*60*38.7-V1.0 1
83 IMG00262 |screw M4*8 4
84 |MA00096 |ZB panel OEX 1.5t*400*162-V1.0 1
85 [NI03238 Fixed broad ¢ 384*26-OEX V1.1 1




9. BOM

No. Part No. Descriptions Specification Remark
1 TDO00373 transformer PT-OEX600_230V

2 NI00218  cable tie ALT-102SB

3 MG00454 screw M4*20

4 MG00491 screw M4*35

5 MG00393 screw M4*20

6 NI03228  rear 6t*885.422*529.972*205.47-OEX_V1.1
7 NI03227  top cover 6t*890.405*529.972*332.29-OEX_V1.1
8 NI03238 fixed board ¢ 384*26-OEX_V1.1

9 NI00437  rubber coil ¢ 20* ¢ 120*2tB

10 MG00605 screw M8*51*1.25PH_V1.0

11 ME00026 nut 8m/m

12 MF00026 washer o 8* ¢ 18*1.5

13 MF00041 washer ¢ 8* ¢ 13.5°2t

14 NI02728  rubber foot ¢ 29.5*14 black

15 MG00548 screw ¢ 12*35(M4x0.7PH)_V1.1

16 NI03232  rear cover 3t*392.466*14.352*210.4-0EX_V1.1
17 NI03237  rear cover 55*19*9.5-0EX_V1.0

18 MD00588 iron net OEX 1.2t* ¢ 407*19_V1.1

19 MDO00587 iron net OEX 1.2t* ¢ 407*19_V1.2

20 MDO00584 iron net 1.2t*435*435_V1.1

21 HKO04764 speaker 12inch 110W 6 2 OEX600

22 HGO00158  voice coil ¢ 50.5*36*6.30HM*0.32 ASV_V1.0
23 NH00242 paper B0710B_CN 318.50T3 25 45HZ
24 NH00243 cushion CO0810A_GR 318/6+2

25 NDO00377 spider D0780A_CT 50-150/8 C5_V1.0

26 NH00233 cover E0649A_CP 108/C

27 MHO01567 T type middle pillar H0722A_PN 50/1100.8 D18

28 MH01645 washer 10713A_PS 50/1100.8 SW V_V1.4
29 MH01566 magnet G0425A D134*57*19

30 MI01517  bracket L0710B_CR 318/VN

31 HC00426 terminal M0021B_PT2.1

32 HC00496 connect terminal 0.8*13*16.3mm

33 HC00495 connect terminal 0.8*13*16.3mm

34 NI02583  terminal block 3.5%24.5%3t

35 MHO1110 rivet MO0500A_OU-30

36 HA02493 strand TA4X4YKA42W*110mm

34



No.

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

Part No.
HA02079
NE11169
NH00012
NI00014
ND00227
NI01990
MH01166
NA00296
NI03310
HC00684
MG00327
N103229
NI03230
M102420
MJ00063
NC00110
NC00014
MI02422
MI02421
MJ00088
MI02424
M102423
MJ00061
HJ00006
HA00861
HAO03701
HA01710
HC00038
MJ00764
MJ01185
N103294
ND00463
ND00464
M102344
HA03610
HA03612
HA03615

Descriptions
strand

label

bond paper
membrane

sponge

Specification Remark
TA4X4YKA42W*1M

HK 12 ALTO

0.04*1M

0.035*1M

S0721B_NYLON NET D35

PU VEHICLE MODULE ¢ 91*37_V1.0

fixed bolt

PE bag

cushion

connector

screw

Sub-inner shell
Sub-inner shell
fixed board

iron board

washer

black foil white board
fixed board

fixed board

single light board
fixed bracket

fixed bracket

iron board

desiccant

power cord Europe 3P
cable

MIC wire

MIC plug

solder plate

tinplate

plastic foot
dustproof cloth
Carpet cloth

holder

single terminal wiring
wire

wire

OEX ¢ 6*58.8_V1.0
0.05t*1100*1300mm
3t*32.8*34.5 black_V1.0
CB-8MC 8P male socket
M3*10*0.5PH
3t*430.5*214.5*288.5-OEX_V1.1
¢ 162*333-0EX_V1.1

OEX 1.2t*26*12_V1.0
1.22135*1220 24.54kg

04" ¢ 6.3*1

0.65M*60M*1t

OEX 1.5t*175*140_V1.0

OEX 1.5t*175*140_V1.1
1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

OEX 1.0t*59*40*24.8_V1.0

OEX 1.0t*59*40%24.8_V1.2
1*2135*1220 20.45kg

30g

LT-312+LT-501

YLI-K8P 2000mm OD: ¢» 6mm black
¢ 6*15 ruler 20/0.12*1C+30/0.12
¢ 6.3(metal)

OEX ¢ 17* ¢ 21*29_V1.0
0.33t*700*910mm 1.6kg
8t*75.7*23_V1.0

0.2t*1000*440 black_V1.0
1000*440*50t white_V1.0

¢ 126*610 F8_V1.0

670mm UL1015 18AWG

2P 800mm UL 1185 26AWG red
3P 800mm UL1185 26AWG blue

35



No.

74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

Part No.
ND00459
ND00460
MG00387
HK05109
MI02615
MI02428
MI02427
MJ00058
MI00316
MJ00747
HA03609
H100022
HC00331
HA01253
HD00019
HK04729
HK04698
HB01440
HC00324
HC00098
AC00002
MI02620
M102432
MI02431
MJ00058
ME00056

100 NI00389
101 NI00375
102 HK04728
103 NI03233
104 NI03235
105 MG00042
106 MG00063
107 MI02419
108 M102418
109 MJ00069
110 MD00590

Descriptions
EV foam

EV foam

screw

PC board

fixed bracket
fixed bracket
fixed bracket
single light board
connect terminal
single light board
wire

power switch

AC socket
single terminal wiring
glass tube fuse
Fix lab combination
PC board

PCB

connect terminal
MIC jack

solder wire

fixed bracket
fixed bracket
fixed bracket
single light board
MIC jack

plastic washer
film

speaker module
plastic panel
rear cover
screw

screw

fixed board

fixed board

iron board

iron net

Specification Remark
OEX 2.0t*380*10_V1.0

OEX 2.0t*162*10_V1.0

M3*20

OEX600_230V

OEX900 230V/50Hz_V1.0

OEX 1.0t*111*59(POWER)_V1.0
OEX 1.0t*111*59(POWER)_V1.1
1*2135*1220 20.45kg

PFM-15SA

0.8t*21.6mm*100M 22.5kg

600mm UL1015 18AWG

4p black frame red key

RF-2004

150 white (PC250 .PC187)

4A 250V ¢ 5.2*20mm CSA/S/UL/VDE
OEX600

P-OEX600-LINK
OEX600-LINK_VER041022

6.5m/m (PC250)

JY-6313-01-020

63/37%

OEX600_V1.0

OEX 1.0t*111*59( ¢ 12)_V1.0

OEX 1.0t*111*59( ¢ 12)_V1.0
1*2135*1220 20.45kg

LJ-648

» 12* 9 16*0.5

45*60.5*0.5mm

OEX600 right

6.5inch 722.9%223.6%99.8-OEX right_V/1.1
6.5inch 722.6*223*208.5-OEX right_V/1.1
M3*10

M3*12

OEX 1.5t* ¢ 80*7( ¢ 9.5)_V1.0

OEX 1.5t* ¢ 80*7( ¢ 9.5)_V1.0
1.5*2135*1220 30.67kg

OEX 0.8t*575*195_V1.1

36



No.
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

Part No.
MD00589
MD00585
HK04763
MH01736
MH01737
MH01738
MI02501
118 HC00523
119 NI102904
120 HC00495
121 HC00496
122 HG00156
123 ND00429
124 NH00329
125 NH00260
126 NH00330
127 HA02439
128 HA02523
129 MHO01110
130 NE13731
131 NI00014
132 NH00012
133 NI02728
134 NI02374
135 HG00081
136 MG00491
137 MH01160
138 HA03413
139 HA02320
140 HA03616
141 HK04741
142 HB01457
143 CN00135
144 CN00136
145 CF00100
146 CF00107
147 HA01919

Descriptions
iron net

iron net
speaker

T type middle pillar
washer

magnet

holder

terminal
terminal block
connect terminal
connect terminal
voice coil

spider

cone

cover

cushion

strand

strand

rivet

label

membrane

bond paper
rubber foot
fixed board
speaker

screw

handle

wire

single terminal wiring
wire

PC board

PCB

crossover inductance

crossover inductance

metal-film capacitor
MEA

metal-film capacitor MEF

jump

Specification Remark
OEX 0.8t*575*195_V1.1

0.8t620*240_V1.0

6.5inch 35W 8 (2 OEX600

HO381A_PN 25/380.6

10360A_PS 25/380.6 Z

G0325A_D86*32*15

L05400B_CR 165B/ZN 42mm

MO0051B_PT 5.1

30*9.5%4t black_V1.0

0.8*13*16.3mm

0.8*13*16.3mm

AOXXX0A_BP 25-25-180/11-6

D03720A_CT 25-98/3.5C5_V1.0
B04340B_CN 165.25 G Z1 50HZ
E0302A_CP 28/C

COXXXXA_GR 165/4+2
ATA4*3YKA42W(12thige)*55mm
ATA4*3YKA42W*1M

MO0500A_OU-30

OEX 600/900 ALTO_V1.0

0.035*1M

0.04*1M

¢ 29.5*14 black

70%135*10 432C

PA-D597 P-AUDIO 8()

M4*35

OEX ¢ 70*96_V1.0

160mm UL1015 18AWG

800mm UL1015 18AWG

550/300mm UL1015 18AWG red/black
P-OEX600/900_XOVER
OEX600/900-XOVER_VER041203

0.75mH( ¢ 1.0mm R10*30) L1
0.3mH( ¢ 0.8mm ¢ 10mm) L2
15uF/150V 10% C1
2.2uF/100V 10% C2

5mm PTC1

37



No. Part No. Descriptions Specification Remark
148 HA02249  wire 0.6

149 RA00998 chassis bracket 20W  1.5Q2 SQY type R2
150 HAO1756  P.V.Csingle wave wiredUL1015 80 black DS2
151 RA00989 chassis bracket 20W 1502 SQY type R3
152 RA00995 chassis bracket 20W  39Q) SQY type R4
153 RA00993 chassis bracket 20W  3.3Q2 SQY type R1
154 HH00036 lamp SK3/CWT 12.8V 2.1A DS1
155 RG00012 over current protector  0.5A 60V MF-R050 PTC2
156 HC00324 connect terminal 6.5m/m (PC250) P1,P2,P3,P4,P5,P6
157 NI02590  cable tie YJ-203V0 UL94V-0

158 AC00002 solder wire 63/37%

159 ND00462 dustproof cloth 0.2t*550%220 black_V1.0

160 ND00465 Carpet cloth 550*220*50t white_V1.0

161 MG00579 screw M5*20

162 MG00454 screw M4*20

163 ND00231 sponge 15*50*50mm

164 HC00371 MIC jack SCJ-0658-1-Y

165 ME00060 MIC jack JY-6351G-02-250

166 MF00061 MIC jack JY-6351G-02-250

167 MG00031 screw M4*12

168 NI03311  cushion 1.5t*28.8*12 black_V1.0

169 MG00536 screw M4*20_V1.0

170 NI03412  rubber coil ¢ 1.5*1756 black_V1.0

171 NI02031  fixed board-POM OEX 19.8*18.972*11.5_V1.1

172 MKO00082 spring $2.714.5_V1.0

173 HK04726 heat-sink module OEX600

174 MG00027 screw M3*12

175 MF00037 washer 0 3.2" ¢ 5.5t

176 MF00014 washer ¢ 3" ¢ 6.5°0.5t

177 HA01984  single terminal wiring ~ 115mm

178 MG00020 screw M3*8

179 HA02520 single terminal wiring ~ 750mm UL1015 18AWG

180 HA02319 single terminal wiring ~ 600mm UL1015 18AWG brown/black

181 HA02815 single terminal wiring ~ 800mm UL1015 18AWG

182 MA00096
183 MA00087
184 MJ00088

OEX 1.5t*400*162_V1.0
OEX 1.5t*400*162_V1.1
1.5*21351220 30.67kg

panel
panel

single light board

38



No. Part No.
185 MI02456
186 MI02455
187 MI02457
188 HK04703
189 HB01437
190 HCO00076
191 HC00324
192 HA01921
193 HA02249
194 CF00035
195 CB00050
196 CF00030
197 RA00651
198 CA00003
199 CB00185
200 CB00095
201 RA00639
202 RA00665
203 CB00056
204 RA01107
205 RA00636
206 CB00039
207 SA00120
208 SB00059
209 SD00035
210 HK02231
211 RH00020
212 SA00201
213 NI02779
214 NI00274
215 SA00009
216 CA00092
217 AC00002
218 HK04691
219 HB01437
220 HC00324
221 HA01921

Descriptions
heat-sink

heat sink

heat sink

PC board

PCB
connector(male)
connect terminal
jump

wire

metal-film capacitor MPX

electrolytic capacitor

metal-film capacitor MSC

fixed resistor 1/8W
ceramic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
fixed resistor 1/8W
fixed resistor 1/8W
electrolytic capacitor
fixed resistor 1/8W
fixed resistor 1/8W
electrolytic capacitor
zener diode
transistor

integrated circuit
Photodiode

photosensitive resistance

LED

sleeve

sleeve

bridge rectifier
ceramic capacitor
solder wire

PC board

PCB

connect terminal

jump

Specification

162*40*285.5 OEX 600_V1.0
162*40*285.5 OEX 600_V1.0
162*40*4070 +5 23.729%g_V1.0
P-OEX600-AMP
OEX600-AMP_VER041022
2P 2.5mm 180°

6.5m/m (PC250)

7mm

¢ 0.6

0.1uF/275V

100uF/50V ¢ 8*11mm
0.1uF/63V 5% CASE01
10KQ2 Mtype

10PF NPO

10uF/63V ¢ 5*11mm
6800uF/50V ¢ 25*40mm
1.0KQ2 M type

220K M type

220uF/25V ¢ 8*11mm
470K M type

56002 M type

47uF/25V ¢ 5*11mm

12W 8.2V 9A2

BC327-25

LM3886TF(NS)
P-photosensitive resistance ¢ 5LLED
VTION1

¢ 5 red(LI3330/A)

¢ 9*30mm

¢ 9*1000mm

BU10-04 10A/400V

560PF Y5E

63/37%

P-OEX600-AMP-1
OEX600-AMP_VER041022
6.5m/m (PC250)

7mm

39

Remark

CON1
T1,72,T3,T4,T10
J1,J13

C10
C7,C13,C14,C15
C3,C5,C4,C6
R1,R2,R3,R6,R7,R8
C8,C9

C16,C17
C11,C12

R11

R9

C18

R13

R16,R15

C1

Z1

Q1

u1,U2

D1

BR1
C19

T9,710,711,T1,72,73,T4

J1,J2



No. Part No.
222 HA02249
223 CF00035
224 CB00050
225 CF00030
226 RA00651
227 CA00003
228 CB00185
229 CB00095
230 RA00639
231 RA00665
232 CB00056
233 RA01107
234 RA00636
235 CB00039
236 SA00120
237 SB00059
238 HC00077
239 SD00035
240 CA00092
241 SA00009
242 HK02231
243 RH00020
244 SA00201
245 NI02779
246 NI00274
247 AC00002
248 NC00128
249 NC00041
250 MF00034
251 HK04835
252 MA03631
253 MA00017
254 MA00111
255 MJ00058
256 ME00097
257 MI02425
258 MJ00061

Descriptions

wire

metal-film capacitor MPX
electrolytic capacitor
metal-film capacitor MSC
fixed resistor 1/8W
ceramic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
electrolytic capacitor
fix